
Schedule 1.1(b) – Personal Property 
 
 

PER MAR SECURITY - Access Control/Intercomm System - Front Door 
ROCK ISLAND GLASS - New Interior Aluminum entrances with impact resistant glass 
Digital Equipment 
Carpet   
HEARTLAND VIDEO - Advanced HD/SD integrated receiver 
ALLMAKES OFFICE FURNITURE - Item: FIXTURES - CONFERENCE ROOM 
TABLE/CHAIRS 
ALLMAKES OFFICE FURNITURE - Item: FIXTURES - CONFERENCE ROOM 
FURNITURE 
ALLMAKES OFFICE FURNITURE - Item: FIXTURES - CONFERENCE ROOM 
CHAIRS 
STAPLES ADVANTAGE - Item: OFFICE SUPPLIES - COLOR PRINTER 
B & H PHOTO VIDEO - Advanced HD/SD integrated receiver 
HEARTLAND VIDEO SYSTEMS, INC - Item: ENGINEERING EQUIP - MAC216-1/P 
HEARTLAND VIDEO SYSTEMS, INC - Item: BROADCAST EQUIPMENT - 
BROADCAST EQUIPMENT 
DAHL FORD - Item: CAPITAL EXPENSE - 2013 FORD EXPLORER 
GABRILSON INDOOR CLIMATE SOLUT - Item: MISCELLANEOUS - 
ECONOMIZER CONTROL/CHANGE OVER 
Heartland Video Equipment - DT  
BROAD EQUIP - SAT DISH PROJ 
OTHER EQUIPMENT - PROM MGR COMPUTER 
BUSINESS CARD - Item: MISCELLANEOUS - REFRIGERATOR FOR BREAK 
ROOM 
HEARTLAND VIDEO SYSTEMS, INC - Item: MISCELLANEOUS - BROADCAST 
EQUIPMENT 
HEWLITT-PACKARD COMPANY - Item: ENGINEERING EQUIP - ENGINEERING 
DEPARTMENT LAPTOPS 
2012 Chevrolet Silverado VIN#1GCRKSE70CZ253452 
BUSINESS CARD - Item: COMPUTER SUPPLIES - NEW PC FOR JOHN BAIN 
HEWLITT-PACKARD COMPANY - Item: ENGINEERING EQUIP - 2 LAP TOP 
COMPUTERS -ENGINEERING DEPT 
Edit Suite Equipment 
Master Control project 
Traffic Department Printer - HP 
Patriot Antenna Systems 
L.P.W. Inc. - WQPT Equipment 
STL Tower & Transmitters 
HP Computers for Wide Orbit Users 
Digital Transmitter 
Heartland Video - DIGITAL EQUIPMENT 
Precision Computer Services - PC 



Schedule 1.1(c) – Real Property 
 

Owned Real Property 
 
None 
 
Real Property Leases 
 

1. Lease Agreement dated March 12, 1985, as amended by (i) Amendment Number One 
dated January 1, 1990; (ii) Amendment Number Two dated June 25, 1997; (iii) 
Amendment Number Three dated April 11, 2006; and (iv) Amendment Number Four 
dated as of November 2, 2009 between Estancia, L.C. (successor-in-interest to Vantage 
Group) and Quad Cities Television Acquisition, LLC (successor-in-interest to Davenport 
Communications Limited Partnership) for premises located at 937 E 53rd Street, 
Davenport, Iowa (KLJB/KGCW Office and Studio). 
 

2. Lease Agreement between American Towers Inc. and Quad Cities Television Acquisition 
Corp. dated August       [sic], 2002, for the lease of broadcasting tower right at 2884 N. 
1200th Avenue, Orion, Illinois (KLJB Tower). 


